
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Wednesday 10 June 2015

Time: 3.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
(Chairman)
Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Trevor Carbin
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Andrew Davis
Cllr Dennis Drewett

Cllr Magnus Macdonald
Cllr Horace Prickett
Cllr Pip Ridout
Cllr Jonathon Seed
Cllr Roy While

Substitutes:

Cllr Nick Blakemore
Cllr Rosemary Brown
Cllr Terry Chivers
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe
Cllr Russell Hawker
Cllr Keith Humphries

Cllr Gordon King
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve
Cllr Jeff Osborn
Cllr Jerry Wickham
Cllr Philip Whitehead

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

AGENDA

Part I 

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public

1  Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
May 2015.

3  Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements through the Chair.

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

5  Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 2.50pm on the day of the meeting.

The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice.

Questions
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate 



Page 4

Director) no later than 5pm on Wednesday 3 June 2015. Please contact the 
officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be 
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  Planning Applications 

To consider and determine the following planning applications:

6a  14/09500/FUL - Sienna's Valley Farm, Huntenhull Lane, 
Chapmanslade, BA13 4AS (Pages 9 - 26)

6b  Proposed Discharge of Section 52 legal agreement - Lewington 
Close/Longford Road, Melksham (Pages 27 - 36)

7  Planning Enforcement Update - Crockerton (Pages 37 - 40)

8  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency.

Part II 

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be excluded 
because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed

None



WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 20 MAY 2015 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair), Cllr Trevor Carbin, 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed 
and Cllr Gordon King (Substitute)

Also  Present:

Cllr Jon Hubbard

49 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Davis, Magnus 
MacDonald (replaced by Cllr Gordon King) and Roy While.

50 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2015 were presented.

Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 29 April 2015.

51 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

52 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made.

53 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting.

The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Mr Francis Morland spoke regarding the agenda supplement, which had 
provided further information on planning history that had been omitted from the 
original report; he expressed concern that the current data management system 
was not as good as that previously used by the West Wilts District Council. He 
stated that, despite previous assurances to the contrary, he remained 
concerned that important information had being omitted in error.

Specifically he asked:

How many past case officer report have had some planning history information 
omitted due to the errors in the system?

Does anyone in Wiltshire Council have the knowledge to search out the history 
and have access to the backup files to find the information from the old system?

The Chairman asked that a written answer be provided to Mr Morland and that 
this be circulated to all members of the Committee for their information.

54 Lewington Close/Longford Road, Melksham

Public participation:

Mr Paul Walsh spoke in support of the application.

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report that outlined the proposals for 
the discharge of a Section 52 Agreement.

Councillor Jon Hubbard spoke as the local member.

Issues discussed in the course of the debate included: that the agreement 
currently restricts development on the land in question until discharged; the 
planning history on the site and  extant permissions; the procedure and 
guidance for dealing with discharge of agreements; the now built developments 
near the site; the possible reasons for the agreement; the views of the 
consultees to the original application; the relevance of the Local Plan policies; 
the covenant only  coming to light during research as part of the preparation of 
the s106 agreement linked to the current approved application; whether the s52 
agreement was material to the consideration of the current application; how 
many other similar situations there are in the County; and that the s52 
agreement remains binding on the land until it is formally discharged.

Councillor Ernie Clarke proposed that the agreement should not be discharged. 
There was no seconder to his proposal, so the proposal was not put to the vote.

Councillor Trevor Carbin proposed, subsequently seconded by Councillor Tony 
Knight, that the Committee should raise no objection to the discharge of the 
agreement as per the officer’s recommendation. This proposal, upon being put 
to the vote, was lost.

Page 6



Councillor Ernie Clarke proposed, subsequently seconded by Councillor Gordon 
King, that the matter be deferred to find more information.
 
At the end of the debate the meeting, upon being put to the vote;

Resolved

To defer consideration of the matter, pending the provision of additional 
information.

55 15/01668/FUL - 221 Melksham Road, Holt, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 
6QW

Public participation:

Mr Martyn Williams spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Paul Langley spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Trevor Carbin spoke as the local member.

The Area Team Leader outlined the report which recommended the application 
for approval subject to conditions. The meeting’s attention was drawn to the late 
observations including additional information on the planning history.

Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above.

Issues discussed in the course of the debate included: the planning history of 
the site; the location of the site and the proximity to other buildings; the design 
and layout of the proposals; how the current proposal differed from a proposal 
refused previously by the Committee; the position of the windows in the 
proposal; the existing boundary treatments; the impact of the proposals on the 
privacy and amenity of neighbouring properties; the views of the consultees; 

Councillor Trevor Carbin proposed, subsequently seconded by Councillor 
Gordon King, that the application be refused. 
 
At the end of the debate the meeting, upon being put to the vote;

Resolved to refuse permission for the following reason:

That the rear extension by reason of its size, mass, bulk and height would 
result in a substantial addition to the dwellinghouse which accommodates 
a narrow plot; and it would lead to an unacceptable level of overbearing 
and overlooking to the immediate neighbours at No 220 and No 222 
Melksham Road which would result in loss of amenity and privacy 
contrary to the requirements of Adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy Core 
Policy 57.

Page 7



56 Urgent Items

There were no Urgent Items.

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.29 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 8



REPORT TO THE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE   NO.1

Date of Meeting 10th June 2015

Application Number 14/09500/FUL

Site Address Sienna's Valley Farm, Huntenhull Lane, Chapmanslade BA13 
4AS

Proposal Siting of a mobile home for use as a rural workers dwelling and 
alterations to access.

Applicant Ms Sharon Snook

Town/Parish Council CHAPMANSLADE

Division WARMINSTER WITHOUT

Grid Ref 382562  147569

Type of application Full Planning

Case Officer Jemma Foster

 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee 
This application was deferred by the Western Area Planning Committee on 17th December 2014 to 
allow the Local Planning Authority to gather more information to aid the Committee in their 
consideration of the matter. Since the deferral of planning application the Wiltshire Core Strategy 
has been adopted and therefore the policies in this report have been updated. 

Previously Councillor Rhe-Philipe has requested that the application be considered by the Planning 
Committee for the following reasons:

 Visual impact upon the surrounding area
 Relationship to adjoining properties
 Design – bulk, height, general appearance
 Environmental/highway impact

1. Purpose of Report

To assess the merits of the proposal and to recommend approval of the application.

2. Report Summary

The main issues to consider are:

 Principle
 Impact upon the character and appearance of the area
 Impact upon neighbouring amenity
 Highway Impact
 Other

Page 9

Agenda Item 6a



3. Site Description

Siennas Valley is located in the village of Chapmanslade on Huntenhull Lane but outside the limits 
of development and within the special landscape character area. A public footpath runs to the rear 
of the site (CHAP 8).

The site measures approximately 4.7 hectares and the applicant has a further 0.75 hectares of 
rented land at Frome which is cropped for hay production. It is the applicant’s intention to develop a 
farming enterprise primarily involving alpacas but also pigs and hens. The enterprise will be 
developed over the years to become a viable and sustainable agricultural business. 

The site is surrounded by mature hedgerows which will remain and additional planting has already 
been undertaken on the land. 17 breeding female alpacas are currently on the land. Over the next 
three years it is anticipated that the herd will be increased to approximately 30 breeding females 
with male and female breeding stock being sold. Fleeces will also be processed and wool sold. 
From year three onwards, a total of 200 hens, 50 quail and 20 ducks are planned and eggs will be 
sold. 

4. Planning History

14/03770/FUL – Extension to Barn– Refused 11/06/14 for the following reason:

The proposed extension would exceed the justified need and have an adverse impact 
upon the special landscape character area contrary to Saved Policies C3 and C31a of the 
West Wiltshire District Local Plan (Adopted 2004) 

This reason was upheld at appeal 30th April 2015 with the Inspector stating:

I appreciate that the proposal would generate some employment opportunities and that 
much of the agricultural enterprise is carbon neutral. The site appeared to me to be quite 
secure through the existing fences and gates to the site and by dismissing this appeal the 
equipment that cannot currently be stored within the barn would not be at an 
unreasonable risk of theft. I have taken into account the previous appeals relating to the 
site however, although they confirm that the appeal site and that at Spring Gardens can 
be regarded as comprising one agricultural unit, in other respects these do not relate 
closely the circumstances relating to the current appeal scheme before me and therefore I 
have not attached any significant weight to them in my decision.  I therefore consider that 
the positive aspects of these other matters do not outweigh the significant harm I have 
identified in respect of each of the main issues. Therefore for the above reasons, and 
having taken all matters before me into consideration, the appeal is dismissed.

14/00987/FUL – Erection of a Barn – Approved with conditions 31/03/14

13/06809/FUL – Extension to Barn – Withdrawn 29/01/14

12/02185/FUL - Agricultural Barn and retrospective hardstanding – Approved with conditions 
24/01/13

W/12/01833/FUL – Erection of an agricultural barn – Refused 06/11/2012 for the following reason:

Page 10



The proposed development, by reason of its siting and size in this location would be visually 
intrusive and would cause unacceptable harm to the character and appearance of the landscape 
in this part of the Special Landscape Area. This would conflict with policies C1, C3 and C31a of 
the West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 and advice contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

W/12/00639/AGD – Erection of a barn – Prior Approval Required 01/05/2012 with the following 
reason:

A Prior Approval application will be required to determine the siting, design and external 
appearance of the building as under the conditions of Part 6 Class A of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995.

W/11/00040/FUL – Erection of an agricultural building and retention of hardstanding – Refused 
03/08/2011 for the following reasons:

The proposed development, which is not justified by the agricultural needs of the land, would be 
contrary to policy C1 of the West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 and the principles of 
PPS7 (Sustainable Development in Rural Areas) as amended.     

The proposed development, by reason of the size, scale, form and siting of the building, would be 
visually intrusive in the open landscape and harmful to the character and appearance of the 
surrounding Special Landscape Area, contrary to policy C3 of the West Wiltshire District Plan 1st 
Alteration 2004 and the principles of PPS7 (Sustainable Development in Rural Areas) as 
amended.

Appeal was dismissed on 13th March 2012 as the proposed agricultural building would not be 

justified by the needs of agriculture and would cause unacceptable harm to the landscape, 

conflicting as a result with relevant policies of the LP. 

W/11/00220/CLP – Erection of a general purpose agricultural building as permitted development – 

Refused 01/07/2011

It is the Council’s view that the applicant has not adequately demonstrated that the proposed 

building is on agricultural land comprised in an agricultural unit of 5 hectares or more, or that it is 

reasonable required for the purpose of agriculture within that unit. The development, therefore 

does not fall within the framework of Schedule 2 Part 6 of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 and requires planning permission. 

Appeal was dismissed on 14th March 2012 on the basis that the Inspector was not satisfied on 

balance that a building of the size proposed is “reasonably necessary” for this unit.

5. The Proposal

The application is for the retrospective erection of a mobile home to be used as a temporary 
agricultural workers dwelling for three years.

Page 11



The wall and gate have been removed from the application proposal.

It is important to understand that policies for temporary agricultural workers dwellings allow 
businesses to develop and grow to allow people to develop an economically viable business before 
applying for a permanent agricultural workers dwelling.

At a recent appeal site visit (13/04/2015), 17 Alpacas were recorded on site alongside 18 sheep, 2 
shetland ponies, 2 horses, 2 pigs and some chickens and geese. These were agreed with the 
Agent. 

6. Planning Policy

Wiltshire Core Strategy (WCS) 

Core Policy 48 (Supporting Rural Life), Core Policy 51 (Landscape), Core policy 57 (Ensuring High 
Quality Design and Place Shaping)

West Wiltshire District Local Plan 1st Alteration (WWDLP)
Saved policy C3 (Special Landscape Area)

National Planning Policy Framework 2012

Planning Practice Guidance 2014

7. Consultations

Chapmanslade Parish Council – Object due to the following:

 Insufficient evidence to support residential accommodation
 No planning permission has been given for equestrian uses
 Does the site have a long term future?
 The siting of a caravan causes harm to residents living in the immediate vicinity and 

also to a sensitive and cherished part of the parish’s rural heritage

Wessex Water – New water and waste water connections will be required

Wiltshire Council Agricultural Advisor – Supports the application - The proposed business is 
likely to generate an essential requirement for a presence on site. The business plan 
indicates that the proposed business can attain viability.

8
[...]
epting the advice of its specialist agricultural advisor

Page 15



 Acting contrary to well established case law
 Persisting in objections to elements of the scheme found acceptable by other 

Inspectors
 Imposing an unreasonable condition
 Attaching too much importance to the view of third parties. 

9. Planning Considerations

 9.1 Principle

When assessing the application Paragraph 55 of the NPPF states: Local planning authorities 
should avoid isolated new homes in the countryside unless there are special circumstances 
such as the essential need for a rural worker to live permanently at or near their place of 
work in the countryside. 

Core Policy 48 of the WCS states: Outside the defined limits of development….. proposals 
for residential workers to live at or in the immediate vicinity of their place of work in the 
interests of agriculture or forestry or other employment essential to the countryside. 
Proposals for accommodation to meet the needs of employment essential to the countryside 
should be supported by functional and financial evidence.

The Agricultural Advisor employed by the Local Planning Authority has stated that It is 
important to recognise that the majority of day to day tasks associated with good husbandry 
of the livestock, including alpacas, can be undertaken without a dwelling on site. The 
important exceptions to this recognition are the care of sick animals and calving. It is 
accepted that animals which are sick or close to, during or immediately after calving may 
well require essential care at short notice. It is noted that calving dates are variable, as the 
animals run with the stud and are not artificially inseminated and the animal shows few 
external signs of birthing.

The applicants agricultural advisor states that with regards to alpacas it is generally 
accepted that in order to farm alpacas properly – at a commercial scale- it is necessary to 
live close to the animals to ensure their well-being due to malting, abortion
[...]
 the Local Planning Authority to determine whether the proposed occupant 
would comply with the condition but for the owner of the land to ensure that the occupier 
complies with the condition. If concerns are raised during the three years regarding 
compliance with this condition, the Planning Enforcement Team would look into the matter 
and take appropriate action if necessary. 

9.2 Impact upon the character and appearance of the area 

The site lies within the Special Landscape Area where Saved Policy C3 states: the 
landscape character of Special Landscape Areas will be conserved and enhanced and 
development will not be permitted which is considered to be detrimental to the high quality of 
these landscapes.

Page 17



The design of the mobile home and its associated paraphernalia is not considered to be 
appropriate to the Special Landscape Area. However, limited views of the development can 
be seen from Huntenhull Lane and glimpses of it through existing trees can be seen from the 
public footpath that runs to the rear of the site. It is important to note that when walking the 
public footpath to the rear of the site the existing barn does provide a backdrop to the mobile 
home and as such screens it to some extent. As this is for a temporary dwelling, the impact 
upon the wider landscape will be temporary and therefore the mobile home is considered to 
be appropriate. It is acknowledged that the proposal includes a day room, decking and 
fencing but all of these elements can be removed and are therefore considered to be 
temporary. 

It is important to note that temporary dwellings do not have permitted development rights 
and therefore the applicant will not be able to extend the development subject of this 
proposal. 

9.3 Impact upon neighbouring amenity

The mobile home is to the rear of existing residential properties. The mobile home is single 
storey and as such would not overshadow or overlook neighbouring dwellings. The levels 
and type of traffi
[...]
get for 
undertaking direct action of this nature and had to rely in this instance 
on another source of funding which may not always be available. 
Undertaking direct action sends a strong signal to persons in breach of 
formal Notices and who may, for whatever reason, not be deterred by a 
fine and criminal conviction, that the Council is determined to resolve 
such breaches. It may also be regarded as a relatively cost effective 
way of resolving planning breaches, involving commitment of a 
relatively small sum of money in most cases, with the prospect of the 
expenditure being recovered in the medium to long term. 

Recommendation: 

That Members note the report.

Report Authors: Stephen Hawkins, Enforcement Team Leader.

Date of report:  22nd May 2015.

Background Papers

The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation 
of this report: None. 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6a 14/09500/FUL - Sienna's Valley Farm, Huntenhull Lane, Chapmanslade, BA13 4AS
	Report 6 a - 14-09500-FUL- Consultant Report
	Report 6 a - 14-09500-FUL- Site Map

	6b Proposed Discharge of Section 52 legal agreement - Lewington Close/Longford Road, Melksham
	7 Planning Enforcement Update - Crockerton



Minutes of the meeting


WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 10 JUNE 2015 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Magnus Macdonald, 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr Roy While

Also  Present:

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe and Cllr Jon Hubbard

57 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Dennis Drewett 

58 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2015 were presented.

Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 May 2015.

59 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an emergency 
and explained that the setup of the meeting was due to technical issues. 

60 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.



61 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting.

The following written question and response was received and noted:

Question from Councillor Ernie Clark, Hilperton Division:

Re Wiltshire Council v Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government [2015] EWHC 1459 (Admin) - judgment handed down on 20 May 
2015.

This seems to be a truly appalling decision by a High Court judge, and surely 
needs to be appealed to the Court of Appeal on grounds of procedural error and 
error of law.

The old saying is that it is a woman's privilege to change her mind, but that 
cannot extend to a decision handed down by a High Court judge which has 
already finally determined an issue, viz. [74] of [2015] EWHC 1261 (Admin):-

"In the circumstances and, with a degree of reluctance, I find that I am unable to 
exercise my discretion not to quash the decision letter."

Furthermore, it is plainly inconsistent and wrong not to quash the decision letter 
in Appeal B on the basis that the decision would have been the same in spite of 
the Secretary of State's error of law, but to refuse to quash the decision letter in 
Appeal A because the decision would almost certainly have been different and 
hence would deprive the Developer Defendants of the benefits of that unlawful 
decision letter.

The consequences of such flawed reasoning must be that a Local Planning 
Authority can never overturn an Appeal Decision, however serious the 
unlawfulness of it may be.

The judge also seems totally to have ignored the fact that Wiltshire Council is 
the Local Planning Authority with a duty to the public at large to ensure that the 
integrity of the planning system in its area is maintained and in that respect it 
cannot be treated as on a par with developers.  There is no proper evaluation in 
the judgment of the harm to the public interest that will be caused by not 
quashing the decision letter.

I am advised that the proper approach to the exercise of the discretion, which is 
supposed to be exceptional, not to quash a decision that has been found to be 
unlawful is that of Mr Justice Gilbart on 19 February 2015 in Davies v 
Carmarthenshire County Council [2015] EWHC 230 (Admin), following Bateman 
v South Cambridgeshire District Council [2011] EWCA Civ 157, particularly 
Moore-Bick LJ at [31].



In the circumstances will Wiltshire Council be taking this decision to the Court of 
Appeal?  If not, why not?

Response

Officers can confirm that the Council is seeking permission from the Courts to 
appeal the Judge’s decision not to quash the decision letter issued by the 
Secretary of State in relation to the planning appeal at Devizes Road, Hilperton.

The following supplementary question and response was received and noted:

Question from Councillor Ernie Clark, Hilperton Division:

As both the decision letters from the Secretary of State were unlawful, will WC 
be appealing both decisions, A and B?

Response

The question would be circulated to the legal and planning officer to be 
answered at a later date.

62 Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following applications:

63 14/09500/FUL - Sienna's Valley Farm, Huntenhull Lane, Chapmanslade, 
BA13 4AS

Public Participation
Professor Nigel Brown spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Charles Thackway spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Keith Muston spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Derek Tanswell spoke in support of the application.
Mr Edward Drew spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Dennis Barnard representing Chapmanslade Parish Council spoke in 
objection to the application.

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the 
application for approval. Key issues were stated to include the principle of the 
development, impacts upon the character and appearance of the landscape, 
impact upon neighbouring amenities and the highways impact. The committee 
had previously deferred the application on the 17 December 2014 to allow the 
Local Planning Authority to gather more information.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer.



Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above.

The local Unitary Member, Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, then spoke in 
objection to the application.

Issues discussed in the course of the debate included: whether there was an 
essential need for the dwelling, the visual impact on the character and 
appearance of the area, the viability of the proposed business plan and the 
close location of the applicant’s residence in Frome. 

Advice was provided by Mr Tony Coke, the Council’s Specialist Agricultural 
Advisor. 

At the end of the debate it was;

Resolved

To refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

The site is located in the open countryside, outside the limits of 
development for Chapmanslade as defined in the Wiltshire Core Strategy.  
Residential development in this location is restricted by policy CP48 to 
that required to meet the needs of employment essential to the 
countryside. The Council consider that the functional need for 
accommodation to oversee any birthing/sick animals could be met 
through permitted development rights to be on hand during such events 
and does not justify a year round presence. The applicant has failed to 
submit robust financial information to support such a dwelling and no 
evidence has been submitted demonstrating that the appellants could not 
provide sufficient oversight of the holding from a dwelling in a nearby 
settlement.  Furthermore, the siting of the temporary dwelling harms the 
character and appearance of the Special Landscape Area. The proposal 
fails to comply with Core Policies 48, 51 and 57 of the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy and Saved Policy C3 of the West Wiltshire District Local Plan and 
the NPPF, namely paragraph 17 and 55.

63a Proposed Discharge of Section 52 legal agreement - Lewington 
Close/Longford Road, Melksham

Public Participation
Mrs Janet Williams spoke in objection to the application.
Mr David Timbrell spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Paul Walsh spoke in support of the application.

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the 
application for approval. The key consideration was identified as assessing 
whether the Section 52 Agreement served a valid purpose, given the changes 
in circumstances and planning background since its completion in 1975. The 



committee had previously discussed the application at the meeting on the 20 
May 2015 which resolved that Planning Officers should gather more 
information.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above.

The local Unitary Member, Councillor Jon Hubbard, then read a statement on 
behalf of Mr Jenkins and spoke in objection to the application.

The legal officer advised the committee that the Section 52 agreement was a 
contract between the council and the party to the agreement. The legal 
agreement would be held on the land making it a land charge.

Issues discussed in the course of the debate included: the relevance of the 
Section 52 Agreement today and the need to protect the residents from over 
development.  

At the conclusion of debate, it was

 Resolved

To approve the discharge by the Council of the Section 52 Agreement.

Recorded Votes
Cllr Ernie Clark – Against
Cllr Andrew Davis - Against

64 Planning Enforcement Update - Crockerton

Steven Hawkins, Planning Enforcement Team Leader, referred to the 
enforcement update included in the agenda. 

Members discussed the budget for direct action allocated to the enforcement 
team and being able to call enforcement items into the committee.

At the end of the discussion it was;

Resolved

To congratulate Mr Hawkins and the enforcement team. 

To note the report.

To pass on comments about the need for a budget for such direct action 
on enforcement matters to the Cabinet.



65 Urgent Items

There were no Urgent Items.

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 5.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


